

American Legion Jesse Clipper Post No. 430 1356 E Delavan Ave, Buffalo, NY 14215 March 19, 2025 6:30 pm,

Meeting Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/4753568136
Meeting ID: 475 356 8136 (No Password)
Dial in +1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
Agenda

Call to Order Commander Dr. Blue

Salute to Colors All

Prayer Chaplain Deacon M. Davis

Pledge Allegiance All

MIA/POW Commander Dr. Blue Preamble Commander Dr. Blue

Roll Call SGT of Arms

Reading of the Minutes Wavied

Reports:

Nominating Committee PC Rev. Pierce **Membership Report** PC Rev. Pierce

52 Members

Chaplain Deacon M. Davis

Financial Finance Officer Young

Housing Committee PC Rev. Pierce

Upcoming Events:

City Wide Prayer Meeting 2nd Vice Bates

Request 5 person color guard detail. Wed. May 14th 2025 10:00-12:00 Noon Frank E. Merryweather Jr. Library

Memorial Day 1st Vice Thomas

Flag Posting Sat. May 24th 9am St. Matthews

Follow by Posting at Jesse Clipper Sq.
Ceremony May 26 @ St. Matthews 11am
Flag retrieval Sat. May 31st 9am St. Matthews

Follow by retrieval at Jess Clipper Sq.

New Business Business

Old Business:

IPC Patton Pastoral Installation PC Rev. Pierce

Comments for the Good of the Post Members

Prayer
Salute to Colors
Adjournment
Next Meeting April 16, 2025, 6:30 pm

Preamble to the Constitution of The American Legion

For God and Country, we associate ourselves together for the following purposes:

To uphold and defend the Constitution of the United States of America;

to maintain law and order;

to foster and perpetuate a one hundred per cent Americanism;

to preserve the memories and incidents of our associations in all wars;

to inculcate a sense of individual obligation to the community, state and nation;

to combat the autocracy of both the classes and the masses;

to make right the master of might;

to promote peace and good will on earth;

to safeguard and transmit to posterity the principles of justice, freedom and democracy;

to consecrate and sanctify our comradeship by our devotion to mutual helpfulness.

US PARTIES OF THE PAR

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE JESSE CLIPPER AMERICAN LEGION POST 430 APPROVING THE STRATEGIC PLAN FOR LAND ACQUISITION AND NEW POST BUILDING

WHEREAS, the Jesse Clipper American Legion Post 430 is committed to serving veterans, their families, and the community with excellence and integrity; and

WHEREAS, the leadership of Post 430 has developed a comprehensive Strategic Plan outlining objectives for the acquisition of suitable land and the construction of a new, modern building to support the Post's mission; and

WHEREAS, the Strategic Plan includes clear goals, a financial plan, stakeholder engagement, risk management strategies, and a detailed implementation timeline to ensure the success of the project; and

WHEREAS, the members of Jesse Clipper American Legion Post 430 recognize the importance of this initiative for the future growth, sustainability, and impact of the Post;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The membership of Jesse Clipper American Legion Post 430 formally approves and adopts the Strategic Plan for Land Acquisition and New Building Construction as presented.
- 2. The Post leadership is authorized to proceed with actions necessary to execute the Strategic Plan, including:
 - Identifying and securing funding sources (grants, donations, sponsorships, capital campaigns, and loans);
 - Engaging real estate professionals to identify and evaluate potential land parcels;
 - Hiring architectural, engineering, and construction firms to design and construct the new building;
 - Communicating progress transparently with members, stakeholders, and the community.
- 3. The Post Finance Officer, Commander, and Building Committee are empowered to manage and oversee the financial aspects of the project, ensuring prudent use of resources and adherence to the approved budget.
- 4. Regular progress reports shall be provided to the membership to ensure transparency, accountability, and member engagement throughout the project.
- 5. The Post reaffirms its commitment to honoring the legacy of Jesse Clipper and supporting veterans through this strategic investment in the future.

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the membership of Jesse Clipper American Legion Post 430 at a duly called meeting held on this 19 day of March, 2025.

Commander, Jesse Clipper American Legion Post 430	
Adjutant, Jesse Clipper American Legion Post 430	